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The noble Polish family
Abratowicz.



Die adlige polnische Familie
Abratowicz.
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Coat of arms of Odrowąż
(Odrzywąs).







Abratowicz. Coat of
arms of Odrowąż (Odrzywąs). Russian Voivodeship, 1764 . Abratowicz
Coat of Arms Odrowąż in Russia, Latyczowski District, where one of
them was Vice Regent of Latyczowski Canton. The latter took part in
the Rus province, in the election of King Stanisław August 1764.
Abratowicz. Coat of arms of Odrowąż (Odrzywąs). Russian
Voivodeship, 1764.



Abratowicz coat of arms Odrowąż,
in Russia, district of Latyczows ki, where one of them was
vice-regent of the town of Latyczowski. The latter signed the
election of King Stanisław August in the Rus province in 1764.
Source: Bon. in 1921, Urus. I 12





Coat of Arms
Description.





Odrowąż (Odrzywąs). In a red field a silver,
featherless arrow, the shaft of which splits into two ends, the
goods are bent together in the shape of a heart, the tips of which,
however, do not touch, but are bent outwards a little; Helmet
adornment: a peacock's tail, covered with the coat of arms turned
to the left. It is said about the origin of the coat of arms: An
ancestor from Moravia had shot and wrestled with its inhabitants in
a foreign country for estates with a bow, but had always been happy
and had won the estates favor of the local prince through his
skills. One of his entourage was jealous about this and wanted to
bet the stranger to click his nose in front of his prince. The
ancestor, who saw this as a disgrace, grabbed the opponent's
mustache and tore it off with his upper lip, putting the goods on
the arrow and showing it to the prince. This gave the knight as a
coat of arms in memory of his proven superiority: the arrow stuck
through the mustache and called this coat of arms Odrzywas
(mustache pluck), which later became Odrowąż (Odrzywąs). In the
coat of arms, therefore, the goods should mean the mustache at both
ends of the shaft bent down. The descendants of this knight are
said to have appeared in the Great Moravian Empire under Ratislaw
around 847, around 1080 they came to Poland, and in 1158 to
Bohemia. In Poland, the first seat of the family was probably in
the Sendomierz Voivodeship. This coat of arms is used by the
families:



Abratowicz, Aramowicz, Augustynowicz,
Baranowski, Bebnowski, Bialaczewicz, Bialaczowski, Bilicz,
Blezowski, Blaszkowicz, Bohurynski, Brachowski, Buchta, Burkacki,
Bylina, Cedrowski, Chlewicki, Chreptowicz, Chwalkowski, Cizowski,
Czelo, Debinski, Duracz, Dziewiatl, Egrodzynski, Galka, Giwanowski,
Gliszczynski, Godowski, Gorski, Gostynski, Gostwicki, lwanowski,
Jachnowski, Jaczynic, Jaczynski, Jelenski, Kamienski, Kapuscinski,
Kapusta, Karsnicki, Kietlinski, Konecki, Kotulinski, Krawarski,
Kruzilowski, Krzyszkowski, Kulinski, Kurzanski, Kuszel, Lasota,
Lewiecki, Litawor, Luskina, Maluja, Maniewski, Mieszkowski,
Miklasz, Milzecki, Minkiewicz, Minowski, Mironiski, Mleczko,
Mniewski, Nieswienski, Obulecz, Odrowąż (Odrzywąs), Olsztyinski,
Ossowski, Pacanowski, Pawlowicz, Pekalski, Pieniazek, Ploszowski ,
Pniewski, Polecki, Potempski, Potrykowski, Pruszkowski,
Przedwojewski, Przedworski, Ptaszynski, Rembieszycki, Rozdrazewski,
Siedlecki, SiedInicki, Skorzewski, Strasz, Straszewicz, Strusz, Szc
zekocki, Sypniewski, Szydlowiecki, Tworkowski, Wadolowski,
Waligórski, Wanikowski, Werda, Wilkonski, Wizgerd, Wolski,
Wolynski, Wysocki, Zaba, Zaranowski, Zarszynski.



The Jelenski families have
a somewhat different coat of arms: the shaft of the arrow has a
cross bar on the left, helmet decoration: the peacock 's tail
without a coat of arms picture, also probably a cross truncated to
the right under the arrow, the Luskina and Zaranowski families: the
arrow is crossed once, helmet decoration : three ostrich feathers,
The goods Zaba: the arrow is crossed twice, helmet decoration three
ostrich feathers.





Odrowąż (Odrzywąs)
II
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Image source: Źródło coat
of arms_Odrowaz.jpg. The author of the graphics is the square of
the wall for the program Inkscape, based on KamilkaŚ:. original
source: Tadeusz Gajl. crown, helmet, mantling – vector version:
Bastianow. crest - vector version: WarX. derivative work: KamilkaŚ
(talk).




Titel



Abratowicz of the Odrowąż coat of
arms (vol. 11 p. 1)



Abratowicz of the Coat of Arms of Odrowąż Antoni
Odrowąż Abratowicz, Deputy Regent of the City of Latyczowski, wrote
at the election of Stanisław August Król with the Ruskie
Voivodeship. - She. A lot of. - Matt




Coat of Arms Odrowąż (Vol. 7 p. 23-45)



Coat of arms of Odrowaz . In the field there should
be a red arrow with ends bent on both sides, a peacock's tail in
the helmet and the coat of arms inside it, turned on its side. You
wrote about him, Paproc. in the fol. 109. and 1172. On coat of
arms, fol. 392. Okolski vol. 2nd fol. 299. Jewels fol. 69. Everyone
agrees with Długosz that this coat of arms was brought to Poland
from Moravia, which the author adds about family friends that they
were always providi et facundi. They agree with what Paprocki
writes and whose words I repeat here. From the novel [p. 24] old,
about the beginning of this coat of arms, from the descendants
there is a conspiracy that in a foreign land an ancestor, a famous
husband in Moravia, would shoot a bow with the pagans, then walk
with him and on belts, and try strange chivalry with each other.
The heathen, seeing that he had no fortune in power, before the
monarch of this land, who knew the mercy of the Lord; for he was
happy in his troubles with all his enemies and wanted to receive a
mountain over him and make stilts with it before the emperor. Out
of anger he took it as an insult, seized him by the mouth, which he
had torn off with his mustache and nose, nocked an arrow and showed
it to the Lord, who despised the disfigured heathen and gave him
his supremacy as an everlasting gift him, an arrow threaded through
a mustache, and called it Odrzywąs, as much as after that age per
Corruptionem Sermonis Odrowąż; Póty Paprocki Okolski would like the
ancestor of this coat of arms to cut his mustache with a bow and
cut it with meat. Balbinus epitome. Rerum Bohemian. in notis c: 15.
Coat of arms of the Odrowąż family Sagittam Circumflexam says and
adds that some of the leading houses in Bohemia wore this coat of
arms, whose Prague bishop Tobias was under Przemysław Otakar II;
but Balbinus says even then, when he wrote that, there is no family
with this coat of arms in Bohemia, only in Morawa, Tworkowscy and
Siedlnicki, fol. 291



The only doubt is when the Odrowąż family came to
Poland. Paprocki from the Privilege of Łysa Góra Monastery,
bestowed in 966, was written by Saul de Końskie during the reign of
Bolesław the Brave, but he is mistaken because both the later
founded Łysa Góra Monastery and Bolesław the Brave did not rule in
Poland yet, but apparently he was still [ p. 25] was not born. The
latter say more cautiously and suggest that the Odrowąż House with
Dąbrówka within the Polish borders was built by Saul de Końskie,
who came here with great treasures. After all, when St. Jacek from
the Paprocki nest was canonized, Severin claimed that the first
resettlement of this Saul took place only in 1080. His son Saul von
Konskie, who had received the title of count, gave certain tithes
to the Trzemeszyn monastery in his home village of Konski. as
appears from the letter given to this monastery, be it 1140 or 1145
as others want. It also flourished in those times when Count
Radosław von Koński, who for his extravagance towards God,
bequeathed the town of Skarzeszów with the adjacent Twargowa and
Dzicrzchów, the Miechowski Monastery with perpetual right to his
daughter Jaxie von Gryf Arms, married to the founder of the
monastery: Nakiel. in Michov. fol. 68 et 106, where the same author
adds that in the church in Skarszewo there was a painting of him
with the Odrowąż coat of arms and seven children, that he was also
present in that unfortunate skirmish with the Prussians in 1167 –
and he was with Awareness , but by some strange divine providence
he escaped loss, I would understand that he was the other Saul's
brother, Severin counts. two sons. The first was the town of
Skarzeszów with its districts, Twargowa and Dzicrzchów for their
extravagance towards God, bequeathed the Miechowski Monastery with
perpetual right, his daughter Jaxie with the coat of arms of Gryf,
married to the founder of the monastery: Nakiel. in Michov. fol. 68
et 106, where the same author adds that in the church in Skarszewo
there was a painting of him with the Odrowąż coat of arms and seven
children, that he was also present in that unfortunate skirmish
with the Prussians in 1167 – and he was with Awareness , but by
some strange divine providence he escaped loss, I would understand
that he was the other Saul's brother, Severin counts. two sons. The
first was the town of Skarzeszów with its districts, Twargowa and
Dzicrzchów for their extravagance towards God, bequeathed the
Miechowski Monastery with perpetual right, his daughter Jaxie with
the coat of arms of Gryf, married to the founder of the monastery:
Nakiel. in Michov. fol. 68 et 106, where the same author adds that
in the church in Skarszewo there was a painting of him with the
Odrowąż coat of arms and seven children, that he was also present
in that unfortunate skirmish with the Prussians in 1167 – and he
was with Awareness , but by some strange divine providence he
escaped loss, I would understand that he was the other Saul's
brother, Severin counts. two sons. The first was et 106. where the
same author adds that in the church in Skarszewo there was a
painting of him with the Odrowąż coat of arms and seven children,
that he was also conscious in that unfortunate battle with the
Prussians in 1167, but by God Strange Providence, I would have
escaped the loss, he understood that this was the other Saul's
brother, Severin is counting on that. two sons. The first was et
106. where the same author adds that in the church in Skarszewo
there was a painting of him with the Odrowąż coat of arms and seven
children, that he was also conscious in that unfortunate battle
with the Prussians in 1167, but by God Strange Providence, I would
have escaped the loss, he understood that this was the other Saul's
brother, Severin is counting on that. two sons. The first
was



Iwo, the Bishop of Kraków, who after the voluntary
abdication of Wincenty Kadłubek by the Gniezno Cantor, the Kraków
Canon and the Chancellor of Leszek Biały Krakowski. and the Prince
of Sandomierz, chosen on the basis of this miter and consecrated by
Henry the Archbishop of Gniezno in 1218, became an example of his
sheep piety, generosity to the poor, zeal for their salvation, of
which he preached so reverently to the people. Thank God to the god
of imagination, from this we can see the strength of his memorable
works: because first in Kaczyce the monastery was founded by the
Cistercian monks, who then moved to Mogiła, a mile from Kraków,
called Clarae Tumbae, this with tithes and own goods the church was
blown out of bricks in 1226, then it became magnificent by the
monks Ordinis Praemonstratensis St. on the Dłubnia River he founded
Imbramowice on certain tithes and his inheritances; Brzesno,
Ratajach and Grodzisk. Monasteries, Wąchocki village with his
hometown Łu kawa, Sieciechowski according to Paproc. He donated two
villages Biskupie, Gorno and Szawłowice. According to him, in
Kraków the monastery was given to the regular canons of S. Augustyn
and in Kalisz at Ś. He established the spirit; atoli Krakowskie
later stood the foundation for King Jagiełło. Churches in Konskie
of his homeland, in the diocese of Gniezno, in Dzierząna, in
Luborzyca, Golanczów, Wawrzeńczyce, Daleszyce, in Sandomierz were
built and adequately furnished by S. Paweł. Being in Rome with Pope
Honorius and there, having witnessed the life and miracles of St.
Dominic the Patriarch, his nephew St. Jacek, canon in Krakowski's
time, and three others that he offered to his order, then well
trained in its sacred virtues, he brought to Poland, in Kraków, the
Church of St. Trinity gave up; into a beautiful and rich apparatus
that raised it; and the brethren of the same law with a right
foundation. In exchange for the Church of St. Trinity, where the
parish was previously, another church and parish next to it in
Kraków's Market Square, under the title of the Holy of Holies.
mothers walled in. The second preacher's monastery was in
Sandomierz outside the city under the title of St. James 1226 as
Bzovius in propag. S Hyac. fol. 5. writes that from the remaining
estates after the death of Adleida's sister Leszek the Prince, this
erection stopped. During the provincial synod that same year, as
controversy over the procedure grew between himself and the bishop
of Breslau in Silesia, he preferred to resign from the synod rather
than give rise to a dispute or a preliminary ruling. the former
prerogative of Kraków bishops. Rajnaldus in Annals. Volume. 13. no.
34. writes that after the death of Archbishop Heinrich von Gniezno
in 1219, when the chapter would not agree to one, Pope Honorius
Iwona already appointed this archbishopric, or later, to know,
after his voluntary resignation, Vincent this metropolitan dignity
for himself kept . The same asserts in 1223 that Iwo was bound by
his vow to devote the rest of his life to obedience after having
placed the miter in the monastery enclosure [p. 27] and he had
already received a consensus on this from Pope Honorius, but when
he learned that the Kraków Church would have suffered a great loss
if he lost such a pastor, he forbade him to do so. Ale Łoniewski
added. ad reg. S. Aug. says about him that he accepted the rule of
the Canones de S. Victore in Paris, Pruszcz confirms the same, and
Starowol. in Viti's episcope. Kraków. Name the costume or roketa he
wore on the named cannons. When great rains and floods not only
spoiled the crops in the fields, but also many houses were drowned
and overturned, and hence hunger and the air were heavy, Poland was
afflicted for three years, during which time he became a father of
poverty, whom he fed and fed with his bread as best he could. While
he was still chancellor, he was accompanied by Koloman Węgierski
and Halicki Król, his future wife Salowe, Cromer lib. 6. According
to Grodiciusz in The Life of St. Jacek and Sewerin he traveled to
Rome three times, the first time in the legation of Leszek Biały,
the second time in the interests of the Kraków diocese, the third
time when there was a dispute between him and the bishop of Wrocław
for first place. In his last trip to Peruz to Gregory the Pope
miles away from him, he received everything he wanted: then he
visited Rome, and on his return to his homeland, in Burg, not far
from Mutyna, in 1229 he bestowed eternity on a saint . Twelve years
as president of this cathedral. And from Mutyna, where his body was
immediately buried, the bones were transferred to Kraków and placed
in the large complex choir, above which was erected a marble
tombstone of Jan Wężyk, then Abbot Mogilski and finally the
Archbishop of Gniezno. Flip the fol. 45. Confers on him the title
of Blessed and adds that God performed some miracles at his tomb.
and in the large chancel, above which was erected a marble
tombstone of Jan Wężyk, Abbot Mogilski and finally the Archbishop
of Gniezno. Flip the fol. 45. Confers on him the title of Blessed
and adds that God performed some miracles at his tomb. and in the
large chancel, above which was erected a marble tombstone of Jan
Wężyk, Abbot Mogilski and finally the Archbishop of Gniezno. Flip
the fol. 45. Confers on him the title of Blessed and adds that God
performed some miracles at his tomb.



Eustace, brother of Iwona, Bishop of Cracow. He had
two sons, Jakub, the heir in Kamień, whose wife Przybysława,
already dying, was brought to her first health in 1589. St. Jack.
Severin in Vita S. Hyacin. lib. 2. Cap. 23. The second saint Jacek,
brought up in the fear of God from his youth, not only at home by
pious parents, but also by his uncle Iwon, who later became bishop
of Kraków, devoted by him to schools in Poland to study (Severinus
and Grodzicius they write in the academies of Kraków and Prague,
but they are mistaken: because they had not been there before),
when he had done a lot there, he was sent to Bononja, there to the
Jura of the clergy and in a holy letter, fast and in a great hurry,
so that many passed by with wit and diligence, he became a great
theologian: what should he take, and [p. 28] he used this teaching
for the good of the church, Iwo, the bishop, called him to his
church and, cultivating not only a skilful but also a living, holy
and morally upright theology, made him a canon of Kraków; for Jacek
was a model and torch of priestly virtues, ardent in devotion, fair
in conscience, pure in body, wise in dealings, kind and careful in
speech, and very exemplary in all things. Iwo, the bishop, soon
went to Rome to meet the needs of his church and set out with him
and S. Jacek, where he met standing with S. Done, much for penance
and the betterment of life led he begged him urgently; to send his
brothers to Poland. The holy man, who loved the increase of worship
of God, showed himself to Iwona to help human salvation, one that
he did not have so many of his brothers and that he might do it too
soon, he asked if he had Poles who God called to religious life and
would give him for formation. The bishop stopped at this council
and found St. Jacek and others are Czesław, Herman German, Henryk
Morawianin, who ruled the entire court with the same bishop, as
evidenced by Iwona's tombstone in S. Trinity. With great joy he
presented it to St. Dominikus, who, however, accepted them into his
order in 1219 as the most popular writers of life historians. This,
Pruszcz. Bzovius, Severinus and Grodzicius who like Rajnal. the
year is 1218 and Hussovitanus 1216, but that cannot be said because
Iwo was not yet Bishop of Cracow that year. When he heard Pope
Honorius speak about the Feast of the Transmission of St. Jacek,
negotiating at once, said: It will, justly, be a great declaration
in the northern lands of the true faith: (Sever. Lib. 4. fol. 360.)
and he was not mistaken, for in the school of Dominik S .well
educated, he grew rapidly; And what others fail to achieve in such
a life for many years, he is in a year going from virtue to virtue,
under humble obedience and self-denial. After a year with his
companions, having made his already perfect religious vows, St.
Dominic is sent to Poland as the cornerstone and foundation of this
website. On the way she was idle with her, but S. drank the love he
had at school, he was ardent for the salvation of human souls,
fervent for the contempt of the world, and he preached sermons, He
touched people's hearts so much , and opposite [p. 29] by the
thirst of his teaching he excited that they would not let him go
from there until he had laid his law on them there and established
them there. A rarely heard and admired thing, in six months the
Fryzaczanie Church and the Monastery of St. Dominic were placed,
the Word of God grew so strong and hot from the mouth of Jacek Ś.
and led to such great alms, and even stranger, so many priests and
clergymen were heart broken that their strength was summoned to
this commission, over which he left Hermann to the Germans as
fellow superior and returned to Poland with Czesław himself. Iwo,
the bishop, and all the clergy followed the path to Kraków, which
brought him closer, welcomed him with great reverence and joy, and
to the Church of St. He introduced the Trinity, where the
parishioner was (says Grodzicius, but Długosz libro de Monast.
Diaec. Crac. U Nakiel. in Michov. fol. 138. says that for some time
they received a post in the bishop's palace, until Iwo did not
build another parish church in the center of the Kraków market and
its monastery, but only in 1223 the church St. The Trinity was
transferred to this period, the same is confirmed by Pruszcz in a
description. Kraków. fol. 42.). After stopping in Kraków, he
immediately began the apostolic work, urging people to do so in the
Cathedral Church. it belongs to the Kraków Markets at Ś. Adalbert,
with great emphasis on the people, but also with no less benefit,
who, despising the world, vigorously pushed for the preaching order
because of the strength of the efforts of his monasteries not only
in Poland but also in the neighboring provinces. Jacek S. remembers
everything there is to learn Ś. Dominic, became her model in
humility, purity, in love of neighbor, and the urgent rules of
veiling; He shed his prayers with generous tears, often slept over
it in church, having no place to sleep, where he was overworked, he
took a little nap, to his work in which he was unemployed he
returned; he was always studying or praying or commanding or
hearing confessions or visiting the sick. He enslaved his body,
tied it to his blood, scourged Fridays and Eves of the Most Holy
Virgin and the Apostles, stopping only with bread and water and
begging for their misery. He had no comfort in prayer. Once on the
eve of the Assumption of Our Lady, her life with weeping joy and
meditation on her glory in heaven, the light of heaven, he saw in
her the most glorious Virgin, he heard her words he heard made him
immensely happy. In this lady, so [p. 30] he showed that he would
run away to her in the most difficult things, and he felt her
darling on him, because whatever he asked for, he got it all. The
life of His Holiness God glorified that day through many miracles
both in life and after death. He brought the noble Piotr of
Proszów, who had drowned in the Vistula, back to life with his
prayer to God. The second Wisław, the son of Przybysław, drowned in
the Raba, when he was able to find me, Jacek commanded by God's
power that it should flow out, and it so happened that he showed
himself up only slightly and still under the top of the water he
quickened his feet to the shore where he had prayed. On that day
the corpse of S. Jacek, a young man from Żegota, was laid in the
grave, whose horse, having thrown itself off, trampled and killed,
the relatives of the dead, they brought the corpse to the church
and to the grave of the St. Jack put it down; in an hour they wait
for the young man to come to life, with no scars or wounds on his
body: and Hilarion Rangonius claims that he was fifty-four by the
time of his canonization by St. Jack. Two sons, Witosława's mother,
who were seven years old but both eyes were blind, since he had
made a holy cross on their eyelids, he restored their sight. At the
request of her son Prandota and the other six, he healed Jutta with
this affection. Two matrons who had been barren for several years
asked for offspring. In the village of Kościelca, five miles from
Kraków, he didn't stop praying until all those ears perked up when
he saw the grain damaged by the great hail. Taurus Canonizate.
Rainald a. 1257. And because he was eager to multiply the worship
of Christ and the salvation of people, without stopping in Poland,
he sent Czesław, his classmate, with his brother Hieronim to
Prague, and he himself decided to go to Kyiv . On this way, when he
was in Mazowsze in Wyszogród, he held back, the Vistula, which,
pouring out a lot, defended him when he had nothing to do; and with
an apostolic heart he dared to command in the name of Christ that
she would bring him harmless and take her to the other side of the
river. So he released his will and cried out to his three brothers:
Florian, Godyna and Benedikt that they should follow him and fear
nothing, because Christ is just and commands the waters and obey
him and those who love him must be: And while while they lingered,
Sister Jacek took off his cap, spread it out on the water and said:
Behold, this is a bridge for you, Christ, get on it and stand on it
with firm faith; Then the brothers climbed up, and the wreath was
not thrown in, but carried the strange sailor to the other side of
them, as in the safest boat. Above. 31] Coming to Kyiv, he acquired
much paganism and dissenters to the unity of the Holy Church, and
there he lived four years in apostolic work, close to human souls.
At the time when the Tatars devastated many kingdoms and provinces
with fire and swords with an unusual amount, and suddenly after
their fortune they fell to Kyiv and rushed to the city, it was at
that time that St. Hyacinth, who then before the Danger of his
brethren, when dressed in a priestly robe, having taken the Blessed
Sacrament in his hand, lest he be averse to paganism, left the
church; when he is halfway past the tabernacle of God, he hears a
voice from the statue of Our Lady: And this is me. Jacek, you're
leaving here to be vilified by the soldier shit: S. thought about
it. Jacek says to the statue: I don't have enough strength to lift
you out of this storm, holy virgin, alabaster, for a statue of not
a man was lifted by hands. Fear not, my righteous servant, you will
be strong enough to take me. So, with the Blessed Sacrament in one
hand and this statue in the other, he left Kyiv: and the stone not
only became light to him, that he could make such a long journey
with it, but that he would go through with his brother in good
health the enemy army, he went out, but even when he passed a
fairly fast and large river, the Dnieper, and there was no
transport and no canoe, thank God he traveled dry-shod through
their escapes. Severinus lib writes about it. 1. Cap. 13. Bzovius,
Russel. There, near Kyiv, on a certain island on the Dnieper, he
drove the devil out of a tall tree with his stick, to which some
still idolatrous people bowed, these authors testify. Later he
returned through Prussian land to Kraków, where in Danzig he
aroused many people to pious life with his teaching and a holy
life, and there, after founding his monastery, together with his
brother Florian, benedict about it. On the eve of the Assumption of
the Mother of God, on the eve of the Assumption of the Mother of
God, on the eve of the Assumption of the Mother of God, he called
his brothers more and more to greater virtues, where he knew the
time of his descent and said to them: I commend you About it is the
Eternal Inheritance Testament: the next day taking the defense of
the Holy Sacraments, completing the saying of this psalm, in you,
Lord, I hope he gave his spirit into the hands of God, in the year
1257. According to the ordinary writers of life is his disagree
that [p. 32] Severinus lib. 1. Cap. The 18th says that St. Jacek
died in 1185 in 1257 of his 71st century, he should have come out
in a year; And Cyma claims that he was born in 1183, he died in
1257 and that in the order of 74 he would also have lived Dominika
Ś. this saint did not live more than 38 years, for by calculating
the years I conclude from whatever others have written that forty,
others more than forty, he lived in him. After his death,
Bronisław, a nun in Zwierzyniec, saw the Church of the Holy
Trinity, in which St. Jacek was complex, a strange path with great
brightness, toward heaven, then holy. The mother, in league with
many other saints, took Jacek S. to heaven, taking him by the hand
and leading him chanting these words; Ibo ad montera myrrhae et ad
colles Libani. Leander, Cornel. a round. in Kant. C. 4. Miechov. L.
3. C. 53. Sever. L. 1. Cap. 21. Prandota, who later became Bishop
of Cracow, saw in his sleep S. Jacek, a piece of a golden crown,
two wreaths on his head, one being his doctoral studies, the other
an untouched virginity. Rajnal. Volume. 14.num . _ 14. Sever. lc
20. Three rays were also seen over his grave, one over his head,
the other over his breasts, and the third over his feet. Moved by
these and other miracles, King Sigismund I, the King of Poland,
wrote to Leo X asking for his canonization, since that pope had
appointed the commissioners for the Inquisition on his miracles,
then Pope Clement VII, on 16. August he celebrated his feast day
and he celebrated the Confessing Mass in all the Dominican churches
and allowed the prayers to be said in 1523. This grace was extended
to other Churches by Paul the Third Pope, the Polish Province of
the Order, by preachers permitted non impedita, Thursday every
week, Office and Masses; until also Clement VIII. In 1594 he
counted him among the saints, and on the feast of his day, August
16, ordered sub ritu semiduplici that the whole Church be placed
under the authority of Sigismund III. King of Poland, who in this
matter sent Stanisław Miński, the Łęczyca voivode, his envoy to
Rome, and then in 1607 the Provincial Synod of Piotrkowski,
confirmed by Urban VIII. decided that in Poland our Ś. The holiday
of Jacek, on the first Sunday after the Assumption of Mary, was
celebrated. The bones of this saint were first found in 1543, two
years later in a pretty chapel built to accompany it, and when this
chapel was much grander and more magnificent, in 1583. Piotr
Myszkowski, the Bishop of Kraków, closed it in the alabaster altar.
innocent XI Pope in the number of him St. Patron [p. 33] He entered
the Polish people in 1686. And more recently he had his feast
celebrated in Poland sub ritu duplici primae classis and with the
octave in the apostle position. Nicol wrote about him. Hussovitanus
carm. heroic 1525. in 4 tons. Abraham Bzovius, Titulo Thaumaturgus
Poloniae Venet. 1606. in 4to. Anton. Grodzicki Ordin. Predicate. On
the miracles of life and the work of canonization of St. Jacka in
8vo 1595. Cracow. Severinus Cracoviensis, De Vita et Miraculis S.
Hyacinthi Romae in 8vo 1594. Petrus Skarga Soc. Jesus in the life
of St. Paul Russel Ordin. predicate title Triumph. Frydrychowicz
Dominicus titulo S. Hyacinthus Regni Poloniae Patronus in fol.
Kraków. 1687.


OEBPS/Images/rId6_edit_139819998525200.jpeg





OEBPS/Images/bod_cover.jpg
The noble Polish family Abratowicz.

Die adlige polnische Familie Abratowicz.






OEBPS/Images/rId6_edit_139819998523856.jpeg





